

# Ontario Energy Board Commission de l'énergie de l'Ontario

# ORDER EB-2016-0348

### **GLEN MILLER POWER, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP**

Application for Amendment to Electricity Generation Licence EG-2005-0324

BY DELEGATION, BEFORE: Brian Hewson Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance

January 5, 2017

#### ORDER

Glen Miller Power, Limited Partnership (Glen Miller) filed an application dated November 30, 2016 under section 74 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* (OEB Act) for an amendment to Electricity Generation Licence EG-2005-0324.

Glen Miller has requested to include the operator qualification for the Glen Miller Sonoco Generating Station in Schedule 1 of its Electricity Generation Licence EG-2005-0324. Glen Miller is currently listed as the owner of the facility only. Innergex II Inc. under the authority of its Electricity Generation Licence EG-2002-0377 is listed as the current operator of the facility. Glen Miller has requested that after its licence is amended to include the operator qualification, Innergex II Inc.'s electricity generation licence EG-2002-0377 should be cancelled.

I have considered the application without holding a hearing pursuant to section 6(4) of the OEB Act.

#### IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The application is granted, on such conditions as are contained in the attached licence.
- 2. Innergex II Inc.'s Electricity Generation Licence EG-2002-0377 is cancelled.

DATED at Toronto January 5, 2017

### **ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD**

Original signed by

Brian Hewson Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance